Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee of the Board of Regents of the
University of Wisconsin: August 1, 1928. 1928

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1928

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUASP4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



n ‘ -3y
Nyt ) MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
b ¥ | SR - " )
f§iyf€}}y0 / Madison, Wisconsin
.«()\%}g’é& o /

- Wednesda¥y, August 1, 1928, 10 A. M.
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Olbrich, Grady; President Frank,
Business Manager Phillips, Secretary M&Ca{frey.

The following regents, not members of the Executive
Committee, were present, and sat with the Committee:
Regents Berger, Gale, Richardson, Schmidtmann.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

~Letters and Science-

opﬁh 1. That the appointment of Everett Davis as instructor in
botany for the academic year 1928-29 be cancelled.
Adopted.

2. That Delmar C. Cooper be appointed instructor in botany ,
for the academic year 1928-29; salary $1800; to be charged to )jlof,
budget of department. L,
Adopted. v M ates

3. That Wayne N. Belyard be appointed instruetor in chemis-~
try for the academic year 1928-29; salary $2000; to be charged ., .
to budget of department. Jﬁwﬁﬁww
Adopted. Heudeg =

4. That Harry R. Dittmar be appointed instructor in chemistry
for the academic year 1928-29; salary $2000; to be charged to N b/
budget of department. Mok
Adopted. v

5. That J. O. Closs be appointed instructor in chemistry for
the academic year 1928-29; salary $2000; to be charged to allot«)}&b
‘ment for assistants in chemistry. o,
) Adopted. o #ﬂt’w* k

6. That the following persons be appointed assistants in chem
istry for the academic year 1928-29; salaries as indicated in each
case; to be charged to budget of department:

~ v
B
!

<



15. That James S. Owens be appointed assistant in physics
for the academic year 1928-29; salary $200; to be charged to
budget of department.

Adopted.

16. That Paul C. Cross be appointed assistant in chemistry
for the year 1928-29; salary $600; to be charged to budget of de-
partment. ' '

Adopted.

17. That Alvin R. Midgley be appointed assistant in agronomy,
Wisconsin High School, for the academic year 1928-29; salary $300;
to be charged to budget, Wisconsin High Schodl. (Mr. Midgley al-
50 in agronomy, College of Agriculture.)

Adopted,
18, That Farrington Daniels, professor of chemistry, be g;r"au'n:--,,{‘e
ed leave of absence from the opening of the first semester to No- e
vember 5, 1928, v
Adopted.

19. That Siegfried Scharfe be appointed assistant in art hist-
ory for the first semester of 1928-29; salary $1100 for the sem-
ester; to be charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

~Agriculture=

1. That E. A. McGrath be appointed temporary County Club Lead=
er, Racine County, from July 1 to October 1, 192%; salary at the
rate of $240 a month, including expenses; to be charged as follows:
$120 a month to Capper-Ketcham Funds, and $120 a month to Racine
County.

Adopted.

2. That George Van Heuklom be appointed temporary County Club
Leader, Waupaca County, from July 1 to September 15, 1928; salary
at the rate of $240 a month, including expenses; to be charged as
follows: $80 a month to Capper-Ketcham Funds, and $160 a month to
Waupaca County.

Adopted.

3. That Sylvia Brudos be appointed temporary County Club Lead-
er, Winnebago County, from July 1 to September 24, 1928; salary at
the rate of $100 a month; to be charged as follows: $90 a month o
Cappcr-Ketcham Funds, and $10 a month and expenses to Winnebago Co.

Adopted. -3=



4. That Harriet Thompson be¢ appointed temporary Boys’ and
Girls' Club Leader, Rock County, from July 1 to December 1, 1928;
salary at the ratc of $75 a month; to be charged as follows: $60
a month to Cappcr-Ketcham Funds, and $19 a month to Rock County.

Adopted.

5. That Ruth Dodge be appointed tcmporary Boys' and Girls!
Club Leader, Dunn County, from July 1 to September 15, 1928; sal-
ary at the rate of $75 a month; to be charged as follows: $70 g
month to Capper-Ketcham Funds, and $5 a month and expenscs to Dunn
County.
Adopted.

6. That Jackson L. Cartter be appointed half-time assistant
in agronomy for the academic year 1928-29; salary $600 for the
‘yeals. To be tharged to $600 item,. vice Cartter, p. 67 i

. o A'd.OD:t:r@ﬁe»‘ -y ) A_~ . i ——

st
FoL

¥

4
e

7. That A. R. Midgley be appointed one-fourth time assistant
in agronomy for the academic year 1928-29; salary $300 for the
year; provided in the budget, p. 67.

Adopted.

8. That R. J. Allgeier be appointed rescarch assistant in
agricultural bactericlogy from July 1 to August 15, 1928; (summer
service) salary $100 for the period; and also that he ve appointed
research assistant in agricultural bacteriology for the academic
year 1928-29; salary $700 for the year; total, $800, to be charged
to Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation.

Adopted.

/§{_ 9. That the resignation of Harriet Mansficld, instructor in
///ggricultural bacteriology, be accepted, to take effect at the close ¢ ..o
of the academic year 1927-28, ) &XJMMM
Adopted. ey

10. That Hannah I. Dow be appointed assistant in agricultural
bacteriology for the academic year 1928-29; salary $1300 for the
year; tc be charged as follows: $650 to $750 item for Harriet
Mansfield, p. 55, and $650 to $750 item for Miss Mansfield, p. 56.
(Miss Dow has resigned.her fellowship in agricultural bacteriology.)

Adopted.

11. That L. 8. Klinc be appointed assistant in agricultural
chemistry for six wecks during the summer of 1928; compensation
R $150 for the period; in place of E. €. Teut, resigned.
X//~ Adopted. -4~




Cory

12, That N. P. Neal be appointed half-timec assistant in gonct-
ics for the academic year 1928-29; salary $600 for the year; to.
be charged as follows: $200 to $200 item for summer scrvice of
N. P. Neal, p. 93, and $400 to extra labor, p. 75.

Adopted. .

13. That the appcintmont of T. S. Painter, rescarch associate
in genetics, for July, August and September, 1928, be cancclled.
Adopted.

14, That T. S. Painter bc appointcd research associate in
genetics for the fiscal year 1928-29 without compensation.
Adopted.

alist, for summer service, 1928, be cancelled.

0”P” 15, That the appointment of Miss E. Huffman, homc economics
eV speci

o

Adopted.

16. That Gladys Stillman be appointed home economics special-
ist for the second half of the summer period of 1928; compensation
$365; to be charged as follows: $240 to item $240 for Miss Huff-
man, p. 93, and $125 to Smith Lever Funds.

Adopted.

17.V4;at the offer of $6500 for the ycar 1928-29 by the Board 72
of Directors of the Outdoor Advertising Association of America for f&gn,
the support of the Barncy Link Fellowship on Outdoor Advertising v
e accepted. o

Adopted.

18. That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated
for the service rendered; to be charged to Farmers' Institute bud-
get:

Mrs. John Endres ----special worker -~ee--- $16.00
J. J. Lamb, ~==-ceceee- " " e 10,00
V. Lockwood, ==mwmwe- " " e 120.00
Adopted.

19. That Bruce Cartter be appointed County Club Leadcr, Mari-
nette Coumty, for two years, beginning July 1, 1928; salary at the
rate of $2750 a year; to be charged as follows: $1700 a year to
Capper-Ketcham Fund, and $1050 a year and expenscs to Marinette Co.

Adopted. , N

-5



20. That C. J. McAlcavy be appointed County Club Leader, Mar-
athon County, for two ycars, beginning July 1, 1928; salary at the
rate of $3300 a ycar; to be charged as follows: $1700 a year to . .
Cupper-Ketcham Fund, and $1600 to Marathon County. }raﬂa@%

Adoptecd. v

21, That W. G. Longecnecker be appeinted instructor in horti-
culturc and gardener, Roads and Grounds Department, from September
1, 1928, to June 30, 1929; salary at the rate of $2700 a ycar,
twelve months' basis; to be charged as follows: $1083.34 to Build-
ings and Grounds, and $1166.66 to Department of Horticulture, vice
Popham, p. 79, and vice Watt, p. 94. )ykﬁ%&w
Adopted. o

22. That F. €. Claflin be appointed county a gent for Polk
County, beginning August 15, 1928; salary at the ratc of $2400 a
year; to be divided as follows: University $1700; County~$709;, )
charged to budget of departmecnt. ﬁﬂ¢@&m

Adopted. ‘ v “

~Engineering-

1. That A. T. Lenz be appointed instructor in hydraulic
engineering for the academic year 1928-29; salary $1600; in place
of H. T. Hartwell, resigned. Iy
Ti Adopted. :iﬁﬁﬁ“
ol

-Medicine=

1. That Norman M. Bellas be appointed chief resident in the
hospital beginning July 12, 1928; salary at the rate of $1800 a year,
twelve months' basis; to be charged to Hospital 10~B; in place of
R. 5. Gibson, resigned. '

Adopted.

2. That Mrs. Gladys Eeel be appointed instructor in nursing,
School of Nursing, for the year 1925-29; salary at the rate of $1140
a year, twelve months' basis; in place of Florence Roddan, resigned.
’fg/, Adopted. ﬂéﬁéﬁw

{.

3. That William A. Werrell be appointed resident in neuro-

psychiatry, beginning July 1, 1928; salary at the rate of $900 a
year, twelve months' basis; to be charged to Hospital 10-~B.
Adopted. '
‘6-



4. That Albert J.'Wineland be appointed instructor in anesthe-
sia, 8Bchool of Nursing, for the year 1928-29; salary at the rate
of $1200 a year, twelve months' basisj in place of lolly McQuaker,)x "
resi Fee o /
gned. , i,
Adopted. /ﬁh%g

’Ti 5. That the resignation of Ralph I. Canuteson, assistant physi=~

" cian, Student Health Service, be accepted, to take effect August 1,
1928; and that for the month of July, 1928, he be paid at the rate
of 42400 per annum instead of at the rate of $2750 per annum, as)5r0~
vided in the 1928-29 budget. - .
Adopted. Lﬁ%£“w

6. That Jean Hood be appointed assistant dietitian and instruce
tor in dietetics, School of Nursing, for the ycar 1928-29; salary
%85 a month; provided in the budget. ‘

Adopted.

7. That S. K. Beigler, resident surgcon, be paid $100 for ser~
vices during the month of July, 1928; to be charged to Hospital 10-B.
Adopted.

8. That Erich Harms, assistant resident in surgery, be paid at
the rate of #75 a month for services rendered during July and August,
1928; to be charged to Hospital 10-B.

Adopted.

9. That the aalary of J. A. Sanford, assistant physician, Stud-
ent Health Service, be increased from the ratc of $2400 rer annum
to the rate of $2600 per annum. beginning August 1, 1928; to be
charged to budget of department.™ 7/
Adopted.

Q}\[ :

10. That the salary of F. R. C. Forster, instructor in the Stud«
ent Health Service, be increased from the rate of #2100 per annum
to the rate of $2400 per annum, beginning August 1, 1928; to be
charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

11. That J. W. Forstcr be appointed instructor in the Student
Health Service, beginning Septecmber 1, 1928; salary at the rate of)
$2100 a year, twelve months' bagis; provided in the budget. v %us@j

Adopted. : Aﬂwﬂ
-7



12, That the salary of C. E. Lyght, assistamt physician, Stud-
ent Health Service, be increased from the rate of $2750 per annum
to the rate of $3000 per annum, beginning August 1, 1928; to be
charged to budget of department.

Adopted.

-Extension=-

1.V6£at the appointments of Charles E. Young, professor of
Romance Languages, and C, I, Purin, director of the Day School and
professor of German, be changed to include moving expenses in
each case. (This is in accordance with the unaersfanding at the
time of appointment.)
Adopted.

2. That Mrs. Max Freeman be appointed summer substitute in
English for the month of August, 1928; compensation $100 for the
reriod; to be charged to summer substitutes fund.

Adopted.
U /
<D J
~Physical Education=- -

1. That George Nelson be appointed assistant in physical edu-
cation (freshman basketball) for the academic year 1928-29; salary
$2000; to be charged to Athletic Council fund.

Adopted. '

2. That Charles Andrews be appointed part-time assistant in
Physical education {basketball) for the academic year 1928-+29; sal=
ary $600; to be charged to Athletic Council fund.

Adopted,

%. That William 8. Fallon be appointed full time trainer to be
paid $4000 for the year 1928-29; charged to 20.41 (5)C.
Adopted.

O R

! 4."That Alumni representaticn - on the Athletic Council be in-
creased to three members, to be selected by the Board of Directors
of the General Alumni'Association.

Adopted.

/ ‘ {
5;VThat the employment of an accountant in the office of the
Director of Physical Education be authorized at a.salary of $1800.
Beginning salary under Civil Service schedule. Adopted.

LXoL.]




" -General-

Research

l. That the following amounts be credited toc the University
Research Fund:

$600 released from allotment 28.38
200 released from allotment 28.19
650 released from allotment 27.21(

23110 M from allotment 27.65

Adopted.

(Fred and Peterson)
gJ. P. Harris

J. P. Harris

(A. W. Winchell)

2, That the following allotments be made from the University
Research Fund:

28.54 Fred A, Davis, Ophthalmology
Subject: Hereditary Bye Defects
$500 for assistant

28.55 A. N. Winchell, Geology
$431.10 to increase allotment 28.49

28.56 Melville Sayre, English
Transcribing selections of Brydge's prose
$65 for transcribing and typing.

Adopted.

3. That tesearch assistants for the year 1928-29 be appointed
in accérdancc with the recommendation of the research committee
(Exhibit A), as follows:

GRADUATE SCHOOL

RESEARCH ASSISTANTS Exhibit A

D. 0. MacCorquodale-Research Assistant to H. Adkins in Chemistry
for twelve months beginning July 1, at a salary
of $2400, to be paid from allotment 28.0L.
Subject - Synthesis of organic compounds.

Howard Cramey ===-=- Regearch Assistant to H. Adkins in Chemistry
for the academic year at a salary of $600; to
be paid from allotment 28.02.
Subject - €Catalysis in organic relations.

Ophelia C. Wesley --Research Assistant to C. E. Allen in Botany,
for July and August at a salary of $150, to be
paid from allotment 28.03.
Subject - Inheritance of Sphaerocarpus.

..9..




Ixhibit A

Lloyd Setter------ Research Assistant to Dr.Birge in Biology for
July & August ; salary $200, to be paid from
aidlotment 28.05,

R. J. Robingone=~r=- Research Assistant to Dr. Birge in Biology for
July and August at a salary of $250, to be paid
from allotment 28.0%
Subject - Organic content of water in small

lakes.

Clarence H. Winning-Research Assistant to Dr. Birge in Biology, for
the academic year at a salary of $600, to be
paid from allotment 28.05.

Alfred E. Clarke----Rescarch Assistant to R. A. Brink in Genetics °
for the month of August at a salary of $50, to
be paid from allotment 28.07,
Subject ~Enheritance of semi-sterility in
maize.

H. T. Eyring -e==w=-- Research Assistant to F. Danieis, Chemistry,
for the academic year at a salary of $2200;
to be paid from allotment 28.10.
Subject - Cathode rays.

Three Research assistants named below, to B.M.
Duggar, in Botany, for the academic year at a
salary as indicated.

Subject ~ Plant Research.

Thomas D. Mallery --Salary $1200, paid from allotment 28.11
it i}

Burt Johnson =wwem=w- Salary 600, i "
\NV éeﬁﬁaiﬂdz. M. Cralley ---Balary. 600,.. ™" " " "
’ James Waddell ~-ee-- Research Associate to'E. B. Hart, in Agricul=-

tural Chemistry for the academic year at a
salary of $2700, to be paid from allotment

28.20. ’
Subject - Pathology and correction of dietary
anemia. :
c. K. Weichert =-w-- Research Assistant to F. L. Hisaw in Zoology

for July and August at a salary of $300, to be
paid from allotment 28.22.
Subject ~ Studies on Corpus Luteum extracts.

James S. Owen ~eecwe-- Research Assistant to L. R. Ingersoll, in Phy-
sics for the academic year at a salary of $500,
to be paid from allotment 28.24.
Subject - Non-magnetic films of nickel, iron,
cobalt.

Forrest Western ----Research Assistant to L. R. Ingersoll for the
IR summer session at a salary of $100, to be paid
from allotment 28,24,
Subject - Non-magnetic films of nickel, iron,
cobalt.

-10-




Exhibit A

A. J. Riker--~ Research Associate to L. R. Jones and G. W. Keitt in
Plant Pathology for the academic ycar, at a
salary of $1000 tc be paid from allctment 28.26
Subject - Bacterial diseases of plants.

Paul W. Miller -----Research Assistant to G. W. Keitt in Plant Path
ology for twelve months, bcginning July 1, at a
s%lagy of $1000, to be paid from allotment
28.26. :

Subject ~ Bacterial diseascs of plants.

Rogse Smith ~=rwecmw- Reosearch Assteiate to L. R. Jones and J.C.Walk-
er, in Plant Pathology for the academic year
at a salary of $2100, tc be paid from allot-
ment 28.27. :

Subjcct - Diseasc rcsistance of cabbage.

Albert C. Kreuger---Rescarch Assistant to L. Kahlenberg in Chemis-
try for the academic year at a salary of %600,
to be paid from allotment 28.28.
Subject - Effect of gases on clectric potentialk

J. H. Dillon ~-e==w=- Research Assistant to C. E. Mendenhall in Phy-
sics for the summcr session at a salary of _
$110, tc be paid from allctment 27.46, and for
the academic year at a salary of §700, to be
paid from allotment 28.34.

Subject - Radiation constant Sigma.

Dclaphine Rosa ~—=e== Research Assistant to Prof. E.B.Fred and W.H.
Peterson in Agricultural Chemistry, for the
academic year, at a salary of $600, to be paid
from allotment 28.38.

Subjeet - Pentose fermenting organisms.

Alton H. Finch =~===- Rescarch Assistant to R. H. Roberts in Horti-
culture, for the academic year, at a salary of
$600, to be paid from allotment 28.40.
Subject - Influence cf apple stocks on anatomy
of scion variety.

Harold Osterberg ---Rcscarch Assistant to J. R. Rocbuck, in Physics
for the academic year, at a salary of $600, to
be paid from allotment 28.41.
Subjcect - Joule-Thomson coefficient in gases.

Jonhn C. Cavender----Recscarch Assistant to Joel Stekting in Astron-
omy for the academic year at a salary of $800,
to be paid from allotment 28.42,
Subject -~ Phoéso-electric photometry of stars.

-1ll~




Alice M. Wirick --- Research Assistant tc H. Stecnbock in Agricul-
tural Chemistry for the academic year, at a
salary of #1200, to be paid from allotment
28!43. v
Subject - Studics of antriachitic activation.

Donald Graham =-===-- Rescarch Assistant to J. H. Walton in Chemis-
try for the academic yecar at a salary of $600,
to be paid from allotment 28.46.
Subject - Promctor action in the field of cata-
lysis.

F. H. L. Taylor ----Research Assistant to Dr. Birge in Biology, fcr
July and august, at a salary of $250, to be
paid from allotment 27.05.
Subject - Organic content of water of small
lakes.

F, E, Enery -=--e-- Research Assistant to Guyer, Hisaw and Herrick,
in Zoology, for July and August, at a salary of
%300, to be paid frocm allotment 27.20.
Subject - Research in paristology and other
researches.

We T. RilGy ewm=mee-- Animal caretaker for Hisaw and Herrick in Zool=-
ogy for twelve months, beginning July 1, at a
salary of $1080; to be paid 2/3 from allotment
28.22, and 1/3 from allotment 28.21.

Subject 28.22 - Studies on Corpus Luteum
extracts.,
Subject 28.21 - Rescarch in Parasitology

Steven J. Martin ---Research Assistant for F. L. Hisaw in Zoology
for July and August, at a salary of $200, to be
paid from allotment 28.22.
Subject - Studies on Corpus Luteum extracts.

Willard H.Woodstock-Research Assistant to Dr. Birge in Biology for
the academic year, at a salary of $600, to be
paid from allotment 28.05.
Subject - Organic content of water in small
lakes.

E. B, Wilson ==w=w== Research Assistant to G. W. Keitt in Plant
Pathology for twelve months beginning July 1,
ag a salary of $1000 to be paid froma llotment
28.29.

Subject -~ Disease resistance and control for
apple scab.

-12 -




Exhibit &

Howard+«Cramer ----=- Research Assistant to H. Adkins in Chemistry -
for the summer scssion, at a salary of $100
to be paid from allotment 28.02.
Subject - Catalysis in crganic relations.

Perry VWilson ==-===-- Rcgearch Associate to BE. B. Fred in Agricul-
tural Bacteriology for the academic year 1928-
29; stipend $1000 to be paid from the Research
and Contingent Fund.

Adopted.

v/fFollows and Scholars

4. That the following Honorary Fellews and Schclars be ap-
pointed for the academic year 1928-29:

/ Hisashi Nakajima; honorary fellow, agricultural /Qén,;éﬂg)

bacteriology (first semester).

v D. H. Nelson, honorary fellow, agricultural bac-
teriology.

v u. B. Linford, honorary fellow, plant physiology.

v Bthel B. Hansen, honorary scholar, botany. Aéw.

. George L. Holbrooke, honorary scholar, geology.
v George L. Leffler, honorary scholar, cconomics.
/ Mrs. John R. McCrory, honorary scholar, history.
, Otto H. Richter, honorary s¢holar, education.
/Vera Rody, honorary scholar, history.
/Joseph Rudolph, honorary scholar, gcology.
/Gladys F. West, honorary scholar, botany
Adoptcd.
5. That the following fellows be appointed for the academic

year 1928-29¢
-13-

#t

N

n



7/

Richard Hcmer Fitch (B.A., Yankton College, and M.A., Univer-
sity of South Dakota), Psychology; sti- 77611,7,,
‘ v

pend $750.
L//Marion Esther Foote (B.S., University of Wisconsin), Agricul~-
tural Bactcriology; stipend £750. € llow
Adopted. d

Jﬂé. That the following Legislative Scholars be appointed
in the Graduate Schocl for the academic yocar 1928-29:

Grace Hollenberg Bright , A“e?.
Alan Deakin ‘SEAMQ
Tun Chang Hsu 56nu
Alice Ann Kelly 4)
Thelma Lloyd , Y
Haldor R. Mohat
Florence G. Petcrson

%\?Edwin A. Willson

Adopted.\E

/ Fl y :
I Wanebi-cd | ‘
/ 7. That the five scholarships for the year 1928-29 given to éz~
o the University under thc terms of the Will of La Verne Noyes be Oty
Cb‘% accepted. (Exhibit B) on file. . hbw)

Adopted.

v (vadortgad)

8Y That the following students be appointed Julliard Scholdrs

for the year 1928-29, cach to receive $180 fer the year from the <

@‘{X Julliard Scholarship Fund: ‘9‘:40/4,
v A

Evelyn Foldman
TLouise Rood.

Adopted.
9. That Legislative Scholarships (Undergraduate) be granted
for the year 1928-29 (Exhibit C) as follows: '<97
William Ahlrich, 3411 Fulton St., Brooklyn, N. Y. A%
George R. Brown, 340 Marine Ave,, Brooklyn, N. Y. (“Hdﬁ, )
SwqamveRa@h Burdick, 230 S. Brainard Ave., La Grange, Illinois : §rad)
v Luis Campos, 609 Eleventh St., Tuscaloosa, Alabama

Ellen M. Chuse, 1016 LaFayette Ave., Mattoon, Illinois v
Helen M. Cowan, 6325 Walnut St., Kansas City, Missouri

Donald M. Dunphy,Sun Prairie, Wisconsin

Genevieve Dvorak,620 Langdon St., Madison, Wisconsin

Ira N. Fender, 1759 W. 95th St., Chicago, I1l.

Emma L. Gibbs, 430 Sterling Court, Madison, Wisconsin

Richard B.Johnson,5408 Drexel Ave., Chicago, Illinois

Bernard J.Lutz, 6833 Prairi nue, Chicago, Illinois




Maurice McClanathan, 429 N. Apple Street, Freeport, Illinois
'Herman E. McKaskle, 542 8. Dearborn St., Chicago, Illinois
Murrell N. Mallory, 614 West American St., Freeport, Ill.
William A. Mueller, Aberdeen, South Dakota

Kgtherine Redd, 873 Grove Street, Jacksonville, Ill.

Earl E. Seielstad, 423 East Lawn Ave., Detroit, Michigan

Mrs Blanch B. Shafarman, 114 S. Orchard St., Madison, Wisconsin
Arthur J. Sullivan, 609 W. Market Street, Bethlehem, Pa.
Harrison F. Thrapp, 34 Grand Lake Blvd., West Chicago, I1ll.

Catherine Tripp, Belvedere, Illinois
- Esther Commons, 1813 South E. Street, Richmond, Indiana.
%) -
&T ’ Adopted.
v’

S5 b
e

10. That upon the recommendation of the award committee of
the Kohler Family Scholarships, Margaret Johanna Nesemann be ap-
pointed to the Kohler Family Scholarship for Girls, and William
Anton Strassburger to the Kohler Family Scholarship for Boys; both
effective with the beginning of the first semester of 1928-29.
adopted. & by ﬁwvfﬂiwy S Uors,

¥ ¥
i} fm -
¥irye f’@f. e Sow, i Gurell ptecst .
, J

¢ 4
O Bl
{

Summer Session

11.”That the revised budget of the Summer Session of 1928 bve

approved. (Exhibit D on file.)
Adopted.

V/ ,
lla. That $1200 be provided for participation in the plan to
cooperate with five other institutions in inviting six eminent
psychologists to give a course in the Summer Session of 1929.
Adopted. - :

Military

12, That Tom Fox be appointed professor of military science
and tactics and commandant, beginning July 1, 1928; salary $1000;
in place of Joseph F. Barnes, transferred.

Adopted.
// Degrees
13." That DEGREES be granted to persons completing their work
in the Summer Session in accordance with the certification of the
Registrar; and that the diplomas be dated as of the close of the
Summer Session of 1928, a4 Qelloro: (o .,

Adopted. et | Fl alToelef
"y )
‘ -15- ‘

S
/471;? .




RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS.MANAGER

ly/;gat the Wisconsin University Building Corporation contract
for carbonic refrigeration machinery and equipment at the Memorial
Union and Tripp Commons Building be awarded the American Carbonic
rachinery Company, Wisconsin Rapids, for the sum of $10,665.00.
The bids were as follows: , ;

American Carbonic Machinery Co., Wisconsin Rapids, $10,665
The Vilter Mfg. Co., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 11,041
Adopted. ‘

2.Vé;at the Wisconsin University Building Corporation contract
for commercial type fixtures, cove lighting and lighting above ceil-
ing lights for the Memorial Union and Tripp Commons be awarded the
Xeller Electric Company, Dubugue, for the sum of $4,740. The bids
were as follows:

Keller Eleetric Co., Dubugue, Iowa $4,740
Endres Electric Cowu, Madison 5,805
Adopted.

3. That the Wisconsin University Building Corporation contract
for the grading work about the Memorial Union and Tripp Commons
Building be awarded George Nelson, Madison, for the sum of $4,200,
including rip rap on lake shore. (Confirming verbal approvalc)

The bids were as follows:

George Nelson, Madison $4,200
John F. Icke, Madison g, 640
($5,220 « $420 for rip rap) .
Adopted.

4;/That the contract for electric work in the Tank House pro-
ject be awarded to the Capital Flectric Company, Madison, and that

the Business Manager be authorized to sign the contract. The bids
were as follows:

Capital Electric Company, Madison, ’ $505

Schaub-Bradford Electric Co., Madison 697

Devereux-Olson Construction Co.,Minneapolis 730
Adopted.

5. 'That $2,097 be allotted to the Department of Pharmacy for

‘departmental library ecquipment, to be charged to savings in the

1927-28 budget, 20.41 1-D.
Adopted.

-16-




" 6.VThat 3616 be made available for the purchase of furniture
and equipment for thc General Alumni Association offices in the
Memorial Union Building,chargeable to 20,41 1-D balance of June
30, 1928. .

Adopted.

7. That $2700 be made available for the remodeling and pur-
chase of equipment for the laundry located in the bascment of
Chadbournc Hall in accordancce with thc rccommendation of the Indus-
trial Commission; chargcable to 20.41 5-4A, Dormitories and Commons
Revolving Fund. ' '

Adopted.

8.YThat $776 be madc available for the purchase of tables
for the Registrar's Office, chargeablc to the balance in 20.41
1-D June 30, 1928,
Adopted.

9.“6;;t the Governor be requested to release the following
funds:

v
20.41 (1)(q) $22,200 for Tunnel to Mechanical Engineering
: Laboratory. ,
" woon V/go,ooo for remodeling and repairing released
gpace.
n Woomy 11,000 for feed storage building.
Adopted.

lO.V@hat the budget for the College of Agriculture be revised
as follows:

1. Increase 3LR Sal. & Wages for salary of A.J.Haas $420
Adm.
2. Increase 8A Sal. & Wages for salary of A.W.Hopkins $500,
Journalism; G. C. Humphrey $330, An. Husb.; vice F.A.
Kleinheinz $270, An.Husb.; J.G.Halpin $500, Poultry
Husb.; total $1,600.

3. Increase 3K Sal. & Wages for salary of vice F.A.Klein-
heinz $1,495, An. Husb.; I.W.Rupel $240, An.Husb.;
H., C. Jackson $980, Dairy Husb.; J. G. Halpin $689,
Poultry Husb.; B. D. Leith $335, Agronomy; M. White $100
Dairy Husb.; total $3,835.

4, Increase 3K Feeds $800.
5. Decrease 1A budget for the total and transfer to Regents!

Unassigned $6,655.
Adopted. -17-




11 That upon the recommendation of Dcan Snell, $5000 be
madc availablc from the unexpended balance of the 2B fund for
he year 1927-28 for the purchasc of books during 1928-29.
Adoptcd.

12.V6£at $200 be transferred from Medical School, Physiol-
ogy, Salarics 1-A, to Regents Unassigned, on account of saving
in appointment of instructor wicc Emery.
Adopted.

133/;;at the salary of Milton Scarseth, driver of the Chevro-
let ton truck at South Hill Farm, be increascd $15.25, chargeable
to 20.41 8-B, Wisconsin Manufacturers' Association fund. (Con-
firming verbal approval.)
Adopted.

l4x/%hat upon the recommendation of Mr. Halverson, Miss Beulah
Dahlc be appointed assistant dircctor of Dormitories and Commons
at a salary of $175 pcr month, with room, board and laundry, be- .
ginning August 15, 1928.
Adoptced.

15. That the salary of Lco G. Schmelzer, hospital steward,
te placed at $2,340 for the ycar; $190 per month July to December
inclusive, and $200 per month January to June inclusive; the $140
increasc over budget to come from cextra labor.

Adopted.

16, That upon the rccommendation of Dean Turneaure, the sal-
ary of Violct Jenscn, assistant clerk stenographer, be increascd
from 575 to $80 a month, beginning July 1, 1928; increase char-
geablc to rescarch budgct for special assistants.

Adoptcd.

17. That the following budget for 1928-29 for the moncys re-
ceived from the U. S. Govermment on account of the Capper-Kctcham
Bill be approved: ' e

3 full time county club leadcrs @ $1700 ~mmemeen- -==-$5100

15 part time " " " @ 400 eemmemee—e—a= 6000

Vﬁgﬁf 3 full timc Homc Dcmonstration Agents @ $1200 =-ew-- 3600
St RyAAdJ 1 part time county agent leader ---=-emecmeecmenenoo 1600
UwﬁN“&*” Expcenscs fOr SamQC =e=mmmmecmece e e e 500
Cnngj}l assistant county agent-at-largc ==-=mememcecccmeaa- 1600
F“&Mﬁ ' For equalization of county agent salarics -—--=---- 1600
w RY TOtal m==mmmmmmmmms 26,000

Adopted. -18-



18. That Professor William F. Giese be permitted to draw $600

cash in lieu of credit for teaching in the Summer Session of 1925. \x 9
Adopted. C¢¢&'
19. That Professor C. F. Gillin be permitted to draw $480 S
cash in lieu of credit for teaching in the Summer Session of 1927. S,
Adopted. Cia,

20)/éhat the U.S. Government be reimbursed $8.32 for military
property found to be missing, chargeable to 20.41 1-A Regents'
Una ssigned.
Adopted.

21. That upon the recommendation of Major Tom Fox, the fol-
lowing persons be appointed Assistant Professors in the Department
of ¥ilitary Science and Tactics, each to be paid $216 for the
year; effective August 1, 1928:

Capt. George A, Miller .

lst Lieut. Donald C. Burnett
ist Lieut. Glenn E. Carothers
1st Lieut. Frederick C. Meade

Chargeable to the salary budget of the department.

(It is customary to appoint the military officers as assistant
professors. The salary adjustment is merely an adjustment in in-
dividual salaries, and does not change the total salary budget of
the department.

Adopted.

22.v4;at the contract for eleetrical fixtures in the University
FExtension Building in Milwaukee be awarded to Uihlein Ortmann
Company of Milwaukee for the sum of $2,339, and that the Business
llanager ve authorized to sign the contract. The bids were as fol-
lows:

Price on Amount of
Lamps ‘ Bid
Commercial Elec. Co., Milwaukece $2,472
Uihlein Ortmann Elec, Co., " Add $205 2,339
Chas.Polacheck & Bro.Co., " 2,927
Park Electric Co., " Incl.Lamps 3, 195 39

Lieber Electric Co,, " 2,643
Moe- Brldges Co., " (2,701
" Alternate (1,711

Schultz & Fuhr, Inc., " Add $250 (2,738
" " " Alternate (2,309

Adopted., -19-



I S

¥

23.§%hat the Executive Committee of the Regents be author-
ized to receive bids and award contracts for work under the Stad-
ium at an estimated cost of $6000; and for the completion of the

-lower bowl, at an cstimated cost of $18,000; that the Business
Ianager be authorized to sign the contracts.

VK(NOTE. The repair of the top wooden bleachers on
the west side of the Stadium, at an cstimated cost of $6,000,
is being done by University mechanics.)

Adopted.

24, That the form of lcase betwecn the Wisconsin University
Building Corporation and the Regents of the University of Wisconsin
for the rental of the Kappa Kappa Gamma House for the sum of
$4,358.94 per annum, effective Septcmber 1, 1928, as previously
authorized by the rcgents, be approved; that the President and
Sceretary be authorized to sign the lease in behalf of the re-
gents.

Acdopted.

W, B8 ,
25. That the action of the Board'. of Regents taken at the

meeting held Jan§gry 18 1928, fixing the consideration for the
purchase of the / at 1208 W. Johnson Street at $12,000

te amended to read $12, 500 to correct a clerical error.

26 Véhﬁt plans and specifications be prcpared for the Tunnel
to the Mechanical Engineering Laboratory and that the Business
Uhnager e authorized to advertise for bids. (Appropriation

$22,200.00).

Adopted;“f

27y/;hat plans and specifications be prepared for the remod-

eling and rcpairing of released space and that the Business Mana-

ger be authorized to adVertise for bids. (Appropriation $50,000)
Adopted. ’

RECOMMENDATTIONS OF THE SECRETARY

l. That the interest on the T. 0. Mandt Istate loan of

$20,000 be reduced from 6% to 5%, cffective May 5, 1928, with

the understanding that the difference of 1% will be paid each
8ix months and credited to principal.
Adopted.

"20-




ZA/Qhat the Sccretary be authorized to rcguest the Attorney
General to start foreclosurc proccedings on the following prop-
crtics:

Lavern S. Hasking ==---- $18,500

Lena Linn e-seecmecmeena- 4,000
(Tripp Estate Loans)
Adopted.

3./That the Becrctary be authorized to accept conveyance
of the Alcx Wistrom Farm upon arriving at a satisfactory adjust-
ment of attorneys! fces not exceceding the amount spccified in
the mortgage and in any event not excceding $150.
Adopted.

Consideratle discussion was had with refcrcnce to plans
for development of the

LOWER CAMPUS,

and the following action was taken:
\// That the State Architect be requested to prepare \x
a study of thc Lower Campus arrangement in conformity with:

Suggcstion 1. That the acquisition of property stop at
Murray Strecet.

Suggestion 2, That the acquisition of property promeed
to Lakc Strecect, the southerly line being
the center of Irving Placec extended.

Suggestion 3. That the acquisition of property proceed
Basgterly to the court that runs north and
south from the eastcrly side of the Catho-
lic Church to University Avenue (Fitch
Court).

Suggestion 4. That the Architect be requestcd to submit such
other alternative uses of the land as may
seem to him desirable; that when such
skctches and studics are so prepared by the
Architect that they be delivered to the
Sceretary of the Board with instructions
that he procure the hest estimate possible
as to the market value of the necessary land
to be acquired for carrying out the various
altermative suggestions so involved.

-21-



Fs i

V/rProfesscrs F. A. Aust and J. R. Campbcll appcared beforc
the Committec to discuss types of work donc with rcfercence to
outdoor advertising and the operation of thc Barncy Link Fel-
lowship. Mr. Aust was qucstionced as to thc desirability of
the University accepting the small park at the spring opposite
the Dixon residence in Nakoma, if offcred to it, and hc stated
that since the property now being acquired by the Madison
Parks Foundation would comc to thc Regents, it would be desir-
ablc that they sccurc this small park.

The matter of the purchase of the
RUSSELL PROPIERTY
[
on the University Campus was discusscd. It was

J/VOTBD, That the Wisconsin University Building Corporation
be authorized to\purchase this property for the sua of $15,500
with the undersTanding that thce Building Corporation will is-
gue a note and mortgoge for the amount of the purchase price
payable on or befors five years, thec note to bear intcrest
at 6% per annum payablc semi-annually, and with the further
understanding that the Regents will rent the property from
the Wisconsin University Building Corporation for the sum of
%85 per month on the same basis that it has been rented from
Mr. Russell for the use of the Department of Economic Ento-
mology.

‘/ArchitcctvPeabody appeared beforc the Committee to dis-
cuss the type of material for the exterior walls of the
Mechanical Engincecring Laboratory. It was
MM‘\’V‘—'—M

VOTED, That the exterior walls of the Mcchanical Engin-
cering Laberatory be of liadison rubble stone and Bedford stone
trimmings.

/

L/éhe matter of the bids for the construction of the Tank
Housc was discusscd, and it was

VOTED, That the contract be awarded to the lowest bidder,
J. P. Cullen & Son of Janesvillc, for the sum of $25,247, and
that the Busincss Manager be authorized to sign the contract.
The total appropriation was $60,000, and the bids were as
follows:

o~ -



J. P. Cullen & Son, Jancsville

$25,247
Gecrge Nelson, Madison 26,318
C. B. Fritz Lumber Co., = Madison 27,188
. M. Yoen Co., Mason City, Ia. 30,000
Maas Brothers, Watertown 31,053
Devereux-0lson Const. Co., liinneapolis 34,259
A. L., Nussbaum, Madison 35,2061
Sehedulc of Costs
Appropriation $60,000
General Construction $25,247
Electric Work 505
Ground Improvements & Ccntingcncies 2,000
Architect's Office & Superintend-
ence 1,000 28,752
Balance for pipc work, apparatug
and Unassigned _ 31,248
Total ~-=-=mwmm— $60,000

The folYowing action was taken:

VOTED, That the Attorney General be requested for an opinion
as to the right of the Regents to reject the lowest bid

tractor after having rcceived the bid.
At 1:00 P. M. thc meeting

ADJOURTUNZED.

-23-

bid of a con-

Secretary



	Blank Page



